

SC 238/2025
State v. Md. Faeem Khan @ Fahim @ Faim Khan and others
FIR No. 144/2025
(Sonia Vihar)

05.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Charat Singh on Court bail along with
Sh. Neeraj, proxy counsel.
Accused Faeem Khan, Rizwan and Gaurav
produced from JC.
Sh. Sachin Sharma, Advocate for accused Rizwan.
Complainant is present.

IO/SI Abhimanyu is served but absent.

Assistance of IO is required to play CCTV footage
and identification of the accused in the same but the IO is absent.

Bail application of accused Rizwan is also listed for
today.

As the IO is not present, the bail application be put
up on **13.12.2025** and also for arguments on charge.

**Notice under section 350 Cr.P.C. (389 BNSS) be
issued to IO//SI Abhimanyu for the next date.**

It is submitted by accused Faeem Khan @ Fahim
that he has problem in his back, he is not able to bend forward,
further if he sits, he is not able to get up, further whenever he eats
anything, he feels uneasy. It is submitted that from the Jail OPD,
he is only given pain killers but they are not of any help. It is
submitted that he is taking pain killers for quite some time but
they might affect his kidney, he prays for proper treatment.

In the circumstances, Jail Superintendent is directed
to send him to the nearest Govt. Hospital as per rules for his

Contd....

-2-

treatment. Also he is directed to file report regarding his treatment from Govt. Hospital on the next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent concerned.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
05.12.2025/ap