

SC No. 238/2025
STATE Vs Faeem @ Fahim
FIR No. 144/2025
PS Sonia Vihar

15.05.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Neeraj Khatana & Ms Pallavi Nayyar, Ld.
Counsels for applicants.

There are two applications filed on behalf of accused Gaurav & Faheem for reduction of surety bonds.

It is submitted that family members of the accused are unable to furnish surety of Rs. 25000/-, due to which they are still lying in JC.

It is submitted that matter has already been compromised and quashing petition is listed before Hon'ble Delhi High Court today. Copy of cause list shown to the court.

As the matter is already compromised, hence the surety bond is reduced to Rs.10,000/- for both the accused .

Applications disposed off.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
15.05.2026/k